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IDENTIFICATION DU CHARIOT ELEVATEUR

MRT 2150 -
175359716120 /
16100 Kg /
T 10800 daN
" / daN

(copie plaque signalétique
dans la cabine)

REGLAGE DU SYSTEME DE SECURITE (ANTIRETOURNEMENT)
MONTE SUR LA MACHINE
Type Position Accessoire utilisé
GSS A Fourches
GSS B Nacelle ORH 2,25/4 m — L Capacité de charge 365 kg
GSS T Nacelle ORH 2,25/4 m -Capacité de charge1000 kg
GSS C Treuil 3 T
GSS J Treuil 5 Ton
GSS D P/PT 600
GSS E PT 1000
GSS (ORY P 6000

Pour chague accessoire se conformer aux instructions de 'abaque de charge placé dans la
cabine et de la page 5-1 & la page 5-27 (notice d'instructions) et de la page 5-1 & la page 5-135 (manuel
d'utilisation de la grue).

A

ATTENTION
Ne pas utiliser les accessoires dans des positions différentes ou non prévues par le réglage du
systéme de sécurité,
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1¢= DATE D’EDITION

06/2005

Information catalogue:

Date d'edition:

La reproduction du present fiviet, du texte
et des illustrations, méme partielle est
interdite

Le lemps qui s'écoule enira {a mise & jour
en impressions et les modifications tech-
niques (ces dernigres changeant contl-
nuellement afin d'offrir aux ufiisaleurs des
produits touiours plus qualifiés) nous abli-
gent & vous signaler guz les données de
la présante publication pourralent &tre
susceptibles de variations. Elles sont
données sans engagement de notre part.

L EN
1 DATE PUBLICATION

06/2005

Catalogue information:

Date publication:

Text and fllustrations herewith enclosed
may not be reproduced, not even in part
and by any means.

Because of the possible ime lag beween
the introduction of technical modifications
{an on-going process the aim of which
is to offer products which are being
conlinually Improved) and the latest up
date of the manual, we must point out,
for the sake of correctness, that the data
contained in this edition is liable to chan-
ge at any time and are therefore not
binding.

L ES
1*FECHA DE PUBLICATION

06/2005

Informaciones catalogo:

Fecha de publication:

Esta prohibida la reproduccién parcial o
total del texto y de las ilustraciones.

La diferencia enire los tiempas de actuali-
zacion en impresion y los tiempos reales
de las modificaciones téenicas (las que
cambian continuamente para ofrecer pro-
ductos cada vez mas calificados), hacen
gue los datos contenidos en la presente
edicion sean susceptibles de cambios en
cualquier momento; por lo tanto, los
mismos deben considerarse sdlo indicat-
vos,
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INTRODUCTION

Nos chariots &levateurs télescopiques
tounats ont ete congus avec ie seul
souct d'offrir une grande simplicité de
manoeuvre au conducteur et un maxi-
mum de facilité d'entretien au mecani-
cien.

Cependant avant |a premigére mise en
marche du chariot, I'utilisateur devra lire
-attentivement et comprendre les diffé-
rents chapitres de ce livret qui ont &té
préparés pour répondre a tous les pro-
blaémes de conduite et d'entretien en sui-
vant ces Instructions ['ufilisateur sera en
mesure de tirer pleinement parti des
capacités de son chariot lévateur t€ie-
scopique.

Tous les termes tels que : DROITE,
GAUCHE, AVANT, ARRIERE s'enten-
dent pour un phservateur occupant le
siage du conducteur et regardant devant
lui . Lors de toutes commandes de pie-
ces rechanges ou pour tout renseigne-
ment d'ordre technique:

Plaque constructeur (FIG.A)

- Modéle

- Serle

- N° de serie

- N° de chassls

- Année de Fabrication

Sur le moteur thermique (FIG.B)

- N° Da Maleur,

L EN
INTRODUCTION

Our telescopic lift rotativ trucks have
been designed to ensure simple

manoeuvres and easy maintenance.
Before operating the truck for the first

fime, the driver should read and become
fully familiar with the various chapters in
this manual,

These instructions have bean preparad
to provide all the information required for
proper servicing and truck operatton. By
complying with these instructions, the
truck driver will be able to get the best
performances from his vehicle.

The terms “right” and "left”, “front” and
“rear” used In this manual refer to posi-
tions viewed by the driver seated nor-
mally in the driving seal.

Always state the following information
when ordering spare parts or requesting

technical information:

Manufacturer's data plate (FIGA)

-Madel

-Series,

- Serial N*

- Chassis N°_.

- Year of manufacture

On infemal combustion engine(FIGB}

- Engine No
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INTRODUGCION

Nuestros carros elevadores telescopieos
rotatorio han sida proyectados con el
unico ohjetivo de ofrecer, al aperador,
una gran simplicidad de maniabra, y al-
mecanico, la maxima facilidad de man-
tenimiento. Sin embargo, antes de
poner en funcienamiento el carro eleva-
dor por primera vez, el operador debe
leer con atencidn y entender los diferen-
tes argumentos tratados en el presente
manual, que ha sido redactado para
ayudar y resolver cualguier problema de
conduccidn y mantenimiento, Siguiendo
eslas instrucciones, el operador estara
en condiciones de aprovechar al maxi-
mo las polencialidades de su carro ele-
vador telescdpico.

| as referenclas de “derecha” e “lzquier-
da”, “adelante” y “afras” riguardan una
persona sentada en el puesto de con-
duccion del carro y que mira al frente,
Cuando se solicitan piezas de repuesto
p informaciones de caracler técnico,
especificar siempre los siguientes datos:

Ficha del constructor (FIG.A)

- Madelo
- Serie

- N° de serie
- N°® de bastidor
- Ao de fabricacion

Sobre el motor termico (FIG.B)

- N° del motor,
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Sur la transmission hydrostatique
(FIG.C)

- N° Réference Manitou(G}
- N° de serie@

Sur I’ essieu avant et arriere
(FIGD)

- Type et modeleessieu

- N* de serie de l'essieu avant__

- N*° de serie de |'essieu arriére

(T} - Type et modéle de l'essieu
@) - Numero de serie

Sur la cabine {FIGE)

N° de la cabine

Pour pouvoir indiguer plus facilement
tous ces numeros, if est recommande de
les inscrire dans les emplacements pré-
vus & cet effel.

Notre politique éfant un souci de
constante amélioration de nos produits,
ceriaines modifications peuvent étre
introduites dans notre gamme de
chariots élevaleurs félescopigues, sans
que nous soyons tenus d'en aviser notre
almable cligntele.

On hydrostatic drive (FIG.C})

- MANITOU referencaN®(3)

- Serial N°@

On front and rear axle {FIGD)

- Axite type and made|

- Serjal N° of front axle

- Serial N® of rear axle

@ - Axle type and made!
@ - Serial N°

On cab (FIG.E)

Cab N°

Write all these numbers in the empty
spaces. Since the MANITOU policy is fo
constantly improve our products, our
range of telescopie liit frucks may be
subject to modifications withaut our
being obiiged fo give advance warning
to our customers.

Sobre la transmision hidrostatica
(FIG.C)
- N° de referencia MANTOU®)

- N° de serie@

Sobre los ejes anterior y posterior
(FIG.D)

- Tipo y modelo de gle,

- N° de serie del g]e anterior

- N° de serie del eje posterior,

@) - Tipo y modelo del eje
@ - Nitmero de serle

Sobre la cabina (FIGE)

N*® de Ia cabing

Para poder indicar mas facilmente estos
numers, aconsejamos escribirlos inme-
diatamente en fos espacios vacios pre-
cedentes.

La polftica seguida por MANITOU tiende
a una constanle mejoracion de sus pro-
ductos; por lo tanto, su gama de carros
elevadores iglescopicos estd sujefa a
eventuales modificaciones sin que sub-
sista a obligacion por parte de Ia
empresa de aviso previo a sus clientes.
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1

PIECES RECHANGE ET EQUIPMENTS
D'ORIGINE

L'entetrien de nos charfols élévateurs
doit étre impérativement réalisé avec
des pieces d'origine,

En auterisant I'utilisation de pléces
non d'origine,vous risquez

- Juridiquement d'engager votre respon-
sabillte en cas d'accident.

- Techniguement d'engendrer des
défaillances de fonctlonnement ou de
réduire la durée de vie du charlot &lg-
vateur.

L'utllisation de piéces conlrefailes ou de
composants non homologués parle
fabricant peut metire fin aux conditions
de garanile coniractuslie et amener ie
constructeur au relrail de fa déclaration
de conformité.

En utilisant les pléces d'origine dans les
opérations de maintenance, vous protégez
juridiquement

- L'utilisateur qul s'approvisionne ailleurs
le falt & ses risques et périls.

- L'utilisateur qul modifie ou falt madifier
son chariot élévateur par un prestatalre
de service, doit considérer gu'un nou-
veau matériel est mis sur le marché et
davient donc responsable.

- L'utilisateur qui cople ou falt copier les
pleces d'origine s'expose & des risques
Juridigues,

- La déclaration de conformiié n'engage
le fabricant que pour las pléces chol-
sies ou €laborees sous son controle.

- Les conditions pratiques de mainte-
nance sont fixées par le fabricanl. Le
falt que Tutilisateur ne les respecte pas
n'engage pas le fabricant.

Le fabricant apporte a l'utilisateur:

- Le savoir-faire el sa compétence.

- L& garaniie de |a qualité des iravaux
réalisés.

- Des composanls de remplacement
d'origine.

- Une aide & la maintenance préventive.

- Une slde efiicace au diagnostic.

ORIGINAL REPLACEMENT PARTS
AND ATTACHMENTS

All maintenance on our fift trucks
must be carried oul using original
parts

By allowing non-original parts to be
used, you run the risk

- Legally, of being liable In the event of
an accldent.

- Technically, of causing breakdowns to
occur ar of reducing your lift truck's
sarvice life.

Using counterfeit parls or companants
nat approved by the manufacturer may
put an end [o contract warranty lerms
and lead the maker lo withdraw the lift
truck's certificala of compliance.,

By using original parts during
maintenance operations, you are
legally covering yourself

- Any user who procures parls ifrom
anothar quarter does so at his own
risk. '

- Any user who modifies his [ift {ruck or
has it modified by a service company,
must consider that a new item of
equipment has bean brought onto the
market and lherefore takes liability for
it.

- Any user who copies original parts or
has them copied is taking a risk from
the legal viewpaint.

- The ceriificate of compliance only
binds the maker for parls chosen or
produced under the maker's cantrol,

- The praciicalittes of maintenance terms
ars set aut by the maker. The maker is
in no way liable in the event of the user
not complying with such terms.

The manufacturer brings to the
user:

- His know-how and skill.

- Guaranteed quality work.

- Original replacement paris.

- Help with preventlve maintenance.

- Effective help with diagnosing faults.

RECAMBIOS Y EQUIPOS ORIGI-
NALES

Es imprescindible realizar el mante-
nimianto de nuestras carrelillas ele-
vadoras con piezas originales.

Al autorizar el uso de piezas no ori-
ginales, se expone a los riesgos
siguientes:

- Juridicamenta, comprometer su ras-
pensabllidad en caso de accidente,
- Téenicamente, originar fallos de fun-
clonamiento o reduclr la duracion de

vida de Ia carrstilla elevadora.

Eluso de piszas falsificadas o de com-

ponentes no hornoplogados por el fabri-

cante puede llevar a la rescision de las

caondiclones de la garantla conlractual y

a la refirada, de parie del fabdcante, de
Ia declaraciGn de conformidad.

Al emplear las plezas originales
para las operaclones de manteni-
miento, obtiene el amparo juridice

- El usuario que se abastece en ofros
siios, io hace a su cuenta y riesgo,

- El usuarie que modifica o hace maodifi-
car su carrelila elevadara por un pres-
talario de serviclas, debe considerar
que pone un nuevo maleral en el mer-
cado y, por lo tanto, queda respon-
sable de dicho material.

- El usuario que copia o hace coplar pie-
zas originales se expone a riesgos juri-
dicos. ’

- La declaracién de conformidad com-
promete al fabricante snicamente refe-
rente a |as plezas selecclonadas o ela-
boradas bajo su control,

- El fabricante determina las condiciones
practicas de mantenimienlo. El hacho
que el usuarlo no las-respete no com-
promete al fabrlcante,

El fabricante proporciona al usuaric:

- El sabar-hacer y su compslencia.

- La garantla de la caildad de las obras
realizadas.

- Los componentes de recamblio origi-
nales.

- Una ayuda para el mantenimiento pre-
ventivo.

- Una ayuda eficiente para el diagnostico.
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- Des améliorations dues au relour d'ex-
périence.

- La formation du personnel exploitant.

- Seul le fabricant connait en détail |a
caonception du chariot élavaleur et a
donc les meilleures capacités technolo-
giques pour en assurar la malnienance.

Les piéces de rechange d'origine
sont exclusivement distribuées par
.MANITOU et le réseau des
concesslonnaires,

La liste du réseau des concessionnaires
peut vaus éire fournie en l&l&phonant au

service pléces rechange :
TEL: 803324(}0510 1

L EN

- Enhancemenis galned from feedhack.

- Tralning for operating staff.

- Only the manufacturer knows the
details of the lift truck design and the-
refore has ihe best technological capa-
hility to carry out maintenance.

Original replacement parts are dis-
tributed exciusively
by MANITOU and its dealer
network,
You can obtain the list of dealers by

phoning the spara garls depariment on :
TEL : 0033240091011

- Mejoras debldas a la sxperiencia.

- La formacion del personal de explota-
clon.

- El fabricante es el inico al quedar
debidamente enterado, detalladamen-
te, del disefio da la camelllia elevadora
y, por lo tanto, al tener las mayores
capacidades tecnoldgicas para asegu-
rar el mantenimianto,

MANITOU y su red de concesiona-
rios distribuyen, excluslvamente,
los recambios originales.

Se le podra expedir la relacion de la red
de los concesionarios, llamando por

tel&fono al serviclo recambios :
TEL : 0033240091011
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INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION
AU CARISTE

Mise en garde

Quand vous voyez ce symbole cela
veut dire:

Attention! Soyetz prudent! Votre
sécurité, celle d'autrui ou celle du
chariot 8lévateur est en jeu,

- La plupart des accidents en rapport
avec l'utilisation, la maintenance et la
réparation du chariol élévateur, sont
dus & 1a non application et la non
observation des consignes de securité
alementaires. En reconnalssant les
risques auxguels vous vous exposez et
en prenant les mesures prévenlives
nécessalres, vous paurrez donc éviter
ces acoidents,

- Toute opération ou manceuvre nan
décrite dans la notice d'instructions est
a priorl & proscrire, cependant, qui-
conque ulllise une autre méthode doit
s'assurer au préalable qu'll ne met pas
sa personne, celle d'auirul ou celle du
chariot élévateur en danger.

- Le constructeur ne saurait prévoir
toutes |es situations & risques, De ce
falt, les Instructions et consignes de
s2curilé indiguées dans cette notice et
sur |e chariot &lévateur ne sont pas
exhaustives,

Toutes enfarses aux consignes de sécu-
ritd, aux instruclons d'utllisation, de
maintenance ou de réparalion de volre
chariot élévateur peuvent étre a l'origine
d'accidents graves, voire moriels.

Nous appelons 'attention des utilisa-

teurs sur les risques encourys en rmu-

lant & une vitesse excessive vis-a-vis

dss conditions de circufation, notam-
ment :

- Risque de perle de conirdle sur
mauvaise rouls,
- Augmentiation de la distance d'arrét,

DRIVER'S OPERATING INSTRUCTION

Caution

Whenever you see this symbol it
means :

Warning! Be careful! Your safety or
the safely of the lift truck Is at risk.

- Most accidents connected with the
usg, maintenance and repair of the [ift
truck are due to non application of the
baslc safety instructions. By being
aware of the risks to which you are
exposed and by laking the necessary
prevenlive measures, you should be
able to avold accldents ccourring.

- Any operalion or manoeuvre not des-
eribed In the instructions 1s prohibiled,
however, any person who does use
another methed must first ensure that
he is not pulling himself, anather per-
san or the lift truck in danger.

- The manufacturer is not able to antici-
pate all possible risk situations,
Therefore the safety instructions and
notices given in the user manual and
on the lift truck are not exhaustive. -

Any bending of the rules in safety
notices or the user, mainienance or
repalr instructions for your Iift truck may
rasult in serious, or even fatal, acci-
dentis.

We would remind users of the risks in
driving at excessive speed with regard
{o tralfic conditions, paricutarly :

- Risk of loss of control on a paor-
qualily track,
- Increased stopping distance.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO AL
CARISTA

Cuidado

Cuandoe ve el presente simbolo,
significa:

I Atencion! - | prudencial Su seguri-
dad, fa de los demds o la de la car-
retilla elevadora estd en juego.

- La causa de la mayorla de los accl-
dentes consecutivos al uso, al manle-
nimienio ¥ a la reparacion de la carre-
tilla elevadora, es la no-apllcacion v la
no-observancla de las consignas de
seguridad basicas. Al conocer [os ries-
gos a los cuales se expone y al tomar
las medidas praventivas necesarias,
podra Ud. eludir dichos accidentes.

- Se debe, a prior, proscriblr cualquler
operacion o maniobra qua no fuere
descrita en las Instrucclones. Sin
embargo, para cualgulera que guiera
emplear ofro método : debe asegurar-
se previamente gue no ponga en peli-
gro su persona, la de terceros o la car-
refilla elevadora.

- El fabricante no puede prever todas
las sltuaciones que pudiesen originar
riesgos o peligros. Asl, las Instruc-
clones y consignas de seguridad indi-
cadas en las presentes instrucclones y
apuntadas sobre [a carretllia elevadora
no son exhauslivas,

Toda excepoion a las consignas de
seguridad, a las instrucciones de uso,
de mantenimienio o de reparacion de su
carrelilla elevadora puede originar accl-
denles graves y, en su caso, morialas,

Llarmamos Ia atencion de Ios usuatios
refativo a los riesgos incurridos al
conducir, con respeclo a las condiclones
de clrculacion, a una velocidad excesi-
va, en parficular:

- Riesgos de pérdida del control can
mala carretera.
- Aumento de la distancia de frenado.
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L'utlisateur doit rester maitre de son
chariot élévaleur dongc :

- Adapler la vitesse & chaque situation
pour préserver sa sécurilé, calle d'au-
trul, et celle de son matériel.

- Apprécler en permanence la distance
d'arrét.

D'aprés l'expérience, cerlaines contre-
indications d'emplof du chariot élévafeur
peuvent se présenler. Ces utilisations
anormales previsibles, dont fes princi-
pales sont cilées ci-dessous, sont for-
mellement inferdiles.

- Le comportement anormal prévislble
qui résulte d'une négligence ordinaira,
mais qui ne résulte pas de la volonté
de faire un mauvais usage du malé-
riel.

- Le comporiement réflexe d'une per-
sanne en cas de dysfonctionnement,
d'incident, de défalllance, ete., en
cours d'utllisation du chariot élévaleur.

- Le comportement résultant de Fappli-
cation de 1a *loi du moindre effort" au
cours de 'accomplissement d'une
tache.

- Pour certaines machines, le comporie-
ment prévisible de certaines per-
sonnes telles que : apprentis, adoles-
cents, personnes handicapées,
stagiaires tentés de conduire un cha-
riot élévateur, Les caristes tentés solt
d'opérer une ufilisation en vue da
paris, de compétition, a titre d'expé-
rience personnelie.

Le responsable du matériel doit tenir
comple de ces critéres pour évaluer
'aplilude a condulre d'une personne.

- Se familiariser avec |e chariot sur le
lerrain od it devra évoluer.

- Transporter la charge en position
basse, le télescape rentré au maxi-
mum..

- Posilionner les fourches perpendicul

rement & [a charge a soulever.

- Conduire & une vilesse approprié aux

conditions et & I'état du terrain.

- Ne Jamais aller trop vite ni frelner brus

quement avec une charge.

- En prenant une charge s'assuer que (e
terraln est aussi plat que possible. |

The user must remain in full controf of
his lift truck and should :

- Adapt his speed to each sltuation in
ordar 1o be maintain his own safety,
that of others and of his equipment.

- Always be aware of his stopping
distance.

On the basis of experience, there are @
number of possible situations in which
operaling the lift truck is conira-indica-
ted. Such foreseeable abnormal uses,
the main anes being listed beiow, ars

sirictly forbidden.

- The foreseeable abnormal behaviour
resuiling from ardinary neglect, but
does not result from any wish to put
the machinery to any impraper use.

- The reflex reactions of & person in the
event of a malfunction, incident, fault,
ete. during operation of the [ift truck.

- Behaviour resulting from appiication of
the "principle of least action” when
performing a task.

- Far certain machines, the foreseeable
behaviour of such persons as :
apprentices, teenagers, handlcapped
persons and trainees tempted to drive
a lift truck, Truck drivers tempted to
operate a truck to win a bet, in compe-
titian or for {helr own personal expe-
rience,

The person in charge of the equipment
must take these criteria Info account
when assessing whether or not a person
will make a suilable driver,

- Get to know the telescopic fork (it
truck on the lerrain where it is lo be
used.

- Transport the load with the boom
lowered and fully retracted

- Position the forks at right-angies 1o the
load 1o be llited.

- Drive the truck at a speed appropriata
to condifions and the stale of the
ground.

- Never go too fast or brake sharply with
a load.

- When picking up a load, check that the
ground is as even as possible.

El usuario debe sfempre dominar su
carrelilla elevadora, por tanto debe ;

- Adaptar su velocldad a cada situacion
para preservar su seguridad, la de los
demas, y la de su maquina.

- Evaluar, permanentemenile, la distan-
cla de frenado para poder pararse,

Hemos comprobado, por experfencia, que
pueden presenfarse cierfas conlraindica-
ciones de uso de las carslillas elevado-
ras. Dichos usos anormales y previsibles
quedan ferminantemente prohibidos ; se
indican las principales a eoniinuacion.

- El compartamienta anormal previsible
gug resulta de un descuide ordinario,
pero que no resuita de un uso Incor-
racto y valuntario del material,

- El comportamiento reflejo de una per-
sona en caso de disfuncionamlento,
Incldencia, fallo, etc. al utilizar la carre-
tilla elevadora.

- E! comportamiento procediendo de la
aplicacion de la "ley del minimo
esfuerzo” durante la reelizaclan de
una tarea.

- Con respecls a cierlas maquinas : el
comporiamiento previsible de algunas
personas tales como : los noviclos, los
adolescenies, las personas Incapaciia-
das, las personas en forrmaclon que
intentarian conducir una carrefilla ele-
vadora. Los carisias que intentan algu-
nas operaclones o maniobras resul-
{ando de una apuesla, de un concurso
a can el moliva de exparimentar algu-
na actuacion personal.

El responsable del material debe tener
en cuenta eslos criterios para apreciar fa
aplitud para conducir de una persona.

- Familiarizarse con el carro elevator
telescapico en el lerreno donde sera
utilizado.

- Transportar la carga en posiclon baja y
con los brazos telescdpicos cerrados
al maximo.

- Colocar las horcas perpendicularmente
a la carga por elevar,

- Conducir el carro a una velocldad ade
cuata a las candiciones y al estado del
terrano.

- Nunca se debe andar fuerte nl frenar
bruscamenie con el carro cargado.

- A tomar una carga, verificar che il ter
rano sea suficientements uniforme.
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- Velller en élevant |la charge que rien ni
personne génel'avolution et ne pas
faire de fausse manoeuvre.

- Ne pas essayer d'accomplir des
opérallons qui depassent les capaciiés
du chariot.

- Ne pas ¢lever une charge supértleure a
la capacité du chariot nl augmenter la
valeur du contrepoids.

- Contourner les obstacles.

- Prendere garde aux cables éleciriques,
tranchéss, échafaudages, terrains
recemment creusés ou remblayés.

- Ne jamails laisser le moteur en
fonclonnement pendant 'absence du
conducteur.

- Utiliser le frain de parking pour dépo
ser ou lever une charge difficile ou sur
un terrain en pente.

- Ne lalsser en aucun cas le chariot &

_l'arrét avec une cherge levée.

- N'autorisier personne & s'approcher ou
& passer sous une charge,

- Toujours penser a la sécurité et
transporter que des charges équillbrées.

- Ne jamais soulever une charge en
utillsant une seule fourche.

- Conduire en souplesse.

- Larsque le chariot n'est pas uillisé,
poser les bras de fourche au sol et
serrer e frein de parking.

- Ne jamais |aisser la clé de coniact sur
le chariot en I'absence du conducteur.

- Ne Jamals arréter le chariot plein sur
une pente superieurs a 15%, méme sl
le frein  de stalionnement est serré.

- Velller en élevant la charge que rien nl
personne géne ['évolution et ne pas
falre de fausse manoeuvre.

~ Se conformer aux inslruciions de
I'abaque de charge.

- Ne Jamals transporier un passager sur
le chariot.

Avant chaque changement d'accessoi-
re 4 foncifon hydraulique, afin d'éviter
la délérioration des raccords rapides

hydrawliques:

- Arréster e moteur termique
- attendre 1 minut pour &llminer la

pression du cireuit hydraulique acces-
soire Donc velllez & la propreté des
coupleurs rapides.

- Never attempt to carry out operations
which exceed the It truck’s capabili
fies.

- Never raise a load in excess of the
fift truck's capacily and never Increase
the size of the ballast.

- Drive around abstacles.

- Take care over electrical wires, tren
ches and recently-excavated or filled
ground.

- Never leave the englne running
unatiended.

- Use the parking brake when depaositing
difficult loads or on sloping ground.

- Never leave lhe truck parked with a
raised load.

- Never authorise anyane to approach
or pass below a foad.

- Always think of safety and only tran
sport
well balanced loads.

- Never lift a load using one fork only.

- Drive with care and with reflexas alert,

- When the lift truck is not In use, lower
the forks to the ground and engage the
parking brake.

- Never leave the ignition key In the
truck unattended. .

- Never leave the iruck loaded on a
gradient of over 15% aven with the
parking brake engaged.

- When lifting a inad, take care that
nothing and no-one Interferes with the
mavement and adopt proper handling
procedures only.

- Comply with the data provided in the
load diagrams. ]

- Never franspart another person on the
lift truck,

Whenever an Implement is changed, to
prevant damage to the hydraufic unfons
always proceed as follows:

- Stop the engine

- walt 1 minute for the circuit to
depressurise
Moreover check that the unions are
clean.
Ensure that the coupling faces are
clean.

CES

- Cuando se levanta la carga, cuidar
que nadie disturbe la operacién, y no
cumplir maniocbras erradas,

- No tratar de cumplir operaclones que
superen las capacidaes del carro
elevador,

- No levantar una carga superior a |a
capacidad del carro elevador y no
aumenlar la dimension del contrapeso,

- Cumplir las maniobras necesarias para
evitar los evenluales obslaculos,

- Jener cuidado con los cables eléctricas,
los fosos, los terrenos excavadas o
rellenados reclentemente,

- No dejar nunca el motor encendido si
el conductor no esta presents,

- Utllizar &l freno de estacionamiento
para apoyar una carga diflell o sobre
un terreno con pendiente,

- En ningtin caso se debe dejar el carro
eslacionado con una carga levantada,

- No autorizar a nadie a acercarse o a
pasar por debajo de una carga
suspendida,

- Pensar stempre a la seguridad y
transportar solamante cargas bien
equillbradas.

- No elevar nunca una carga utilizando
solamente una horca.

- Gular con la maxima prudencia y
ateneion.

- Cuando el carro elevator no se utiliza,
bajar a! suelo los brazos de la

horguilla y activar &l freno de
estacionamlanto.

- No dejar nunca la llave de armangue
sobre el carro en ausencia de|
canductor.

- No dejar la carretilla elevadora carga
da sobre una pendiente de Inclinacian
superior al 15% Incluso con el freno de
eslacionamiento accionado,

- Cuandp se levanta la carga, culdar
que nadie disturbe la operacion, y no
cumplir maniobras erradas

- Alenerse escrupolosamente a los
datos Indicados en los diagramas de
carga,

- No trasportar nunca un pasajero sobre
el carro elevador.

Previo cada cambio de accesorio de
funcién hidraulica, y con molivo de evi-
lar cualquler deterioro de los racores
répidos hidrauficos, es preciso :

- Apagar el motor

- Elfminar la presian de! circuito hidrau-
lico accesorios
Controlar [a impleza de [os acopla
dores rapidos.
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INSTRUCIONS GENERALES
A - Notice d'Instructions

- Lire atlentivement el comprendre [a
nalice d'instructions.

- La notice d'instruclions doit toujours
étre dans le charlot élévateur & I'em-
placernent prévu & cet efiet et dans la
langue utilisée par le cariste.

- Respecter las consignes de sécurité et
les instruictions déerites sur le chariot
élavateur.

- Remplacer impérativement toutes les
plagues ou adhésifs qui ne seralent
plus lisfles ou qui seraient détérorés.

B - Autorisation de conduite (Ou se
référer & la législation propre a
chaqtie pays)

- Seul le personnel qualifié et formé peut
utiliser le chariot élévaleur. Son utilisa-
llon est ohligatoirement soumise & Fau-
torisation de condvuite délivrée par e
responsable de I'élablissement ulillsa-
teur,

- Il convient a {'uillisateur d'élre porteur
en permanenca pendant le sarvice de -
l'autorlsation de conduite.

- Le conducteur n'est pas habilité a
autoriser la condulte du chariot éléva-
teur par une aulre personne.

- L'utilisation doit en outre, élre confor-
me aux régles de l'ari de la profession.

C - Entretien

- L'utilisateur qui constate que son cha-
riot élévateur n'est pas en bon &tat de
marcha ou ne répond pas aux
consignes de sécurité doit en informer
immédiatement son responsable.

- Il est inlerdit au conducteur d'effeciuer
lui-méme toute réparation ou réglage,
sauf s'll a éié formé a cet effet. |l devra
tenir lui-méme son chariot élévateur en
parfait &tat de propraté s'll esl chargé
de ce soin.

- Effectuer I'entrefien journalier {Voir
chapitre : A- TOUS LES JOURS CU
TOUTES LES 10 HEURES DE
MARCHE dans la partle : 3 - MAINTE-
NANCE).

- S'assurer que les pneumatiques sont
bien adaptés a la nalure du sol (Voir
surface de contact au sol des pneuma-
tiques au chapitre :
CARACTERISTIQUES dans la partie :
2 - DESCRIPTICN).

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

A - Driver's operating instructions.

- Read the operator's manual carefully,
making sure you understand it,

- The operator’s manual must always be
kept In the lIft truck, in the place provi-
ded and In the Janguage understood by
the aperator. .

- Respect the safety notices and instruc-
lions given on the liit truck,

- It is compulsory to replace all plates or
stickers which are no longer legible or
which have bacome worn or damaged.

B - Authorisation to operate (Or
refer to the legislation for each
particular country).

- Only qualified personnel may use the
lift truck, Its use Is subject to authorisa-
tion to operate heing given by the
appropriate manager In the user esta-
blishment.

- The user should aiways carry this
authorisation to operate with him while
he Is using the llft truck.

- The driver is not competent {o authorl
se the driving of the [ift truck by
another person,

- in addition, the vehicle should be used
In accordance with good practice for
the profession.

C - Maintenance.

- The user must immediately advise his
superiar ff his lift lruck is not in good
working order or does not comply with
the safely nolice,

- The operater is prohibited from
carrying out any repairs or adjustments
himself, uniess he has been tralned for
this purpose. He must keep the lifl
truck properly cleaned if this is among
his responslbilities.

- Carry out dally maintenance (See
chapter : A - DAILY OR EVERY 10
HOURS SERVICE in paragraph : 3 -
MAINTENANCE).

- Ensure tyres are adapted lo lhe nalure
of tha ground (See araa of the contacl
surface of the tyres in the chapter
CHARACTERISTICS In paragraph : 2 -
DESCRIPTION),

INSTRUCCIONES GENERALES
A - Instrucciones

- Leer atentamente y comprender las
instrucclones.

- L.as presentss Instrucciones deben
permanecer siempre en la caretilla
elevadora, en e sitio previsto al efecto
y en el idioma empleado por &i carista.

- Respetar |as consignas de seguridad y
las instrucclones detalladas en la car-
retilla elevadora,

- Recambiar Imperalivamente todas pla-
cas o adheslvos que hubieren queda-
do llegibles o danfadoes.

B - Autorizacion de conducir (O
referirse a la legisfacion propia
de cada pals)

- Bélo puede usar la carreflla elevadora
el personal debidamente cualificado y
formado. Su uso queda obilgatoria-
mente sometido a Ja autorizaclon de
conducir expedida por el responsable
de la empresa usuaria.

- Conviene gue el usuario [leve perma-
nentemente consigo dicha autorizacion
de conducir durante &l sarvicio.

- El conductor no esta habilitado a auto-
rizar otra persona & conduclr ia carre-
{lla elevadora.

- El uso debe, ademas, conformarse a
todas las reglas del arie de la profe-
sion.

C - Mantenimiento

- El usuario que consta que su carrefilla
elevadora no se encuentra en estado
de funcionamiento aproplado o no
cumple las conslgnas de seguridad
debe nfjormar inmediatamente el res-
pansable.

- Queda prohibido al conductor realizar
por si mismo cualguier reparacion o
reglale, salvo si tuvo una formacion
especial al efeclo. Sin embargo, en
caso de estar encargado de la limpie-
za de |a cametilla elevadora, debera
mantenerla slempre en perfecto esta-
do.

- Realizar cada dia el mantenimienio
diario (Véase el capliulo ; A- CADA
DIA © CADA 10 HORAS DE MARCHA
en la parte : 3 - MANTENIMIENTQ).

- Asegurarse que los neumaticos estén
slempre y debidamente adecuados
con ia naturaleza del suelo (Véase
superilcle de conlaclo con el suelo de
los neumaticos en el capltulo :
CARACTERISTICAS en la parte 2 :
DESCRIPCION).
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Il EXISTE:

* Pneumaliques SABLE.

* PFneumatiques AGRAIRE.

» Chaines a neige.
Des solutions optionnelles exislent,
consuller volre agent ou
concessionnaire,

Un pneumatique usé ou datérioré doit
déclencher la mise hors service tempo-
rafre du chariot élévateur.

L a monte de pneumaliques gonflés &
a8 mousse est & proscrire el n'est pas
garaniie par le constructeur, sauf auto-

risatfon prealable. ‘

- Pour volre sécurité et celle d'autrul, Il
esl interdit, de modlier ia structure et
tes réglages des différents composanks
de votre chariot élévateur par vous-
méme (Presslon hydraulique, taraga
des lImiieurs, régime maieur, ajout
d'aguipement supplémentaire, ete.}. Il
en est de méme paur la suppression
ou la modification des systémes de
securité. Dans cetle éventualité la res-
ponsabilité du construeteur seralt
dégagée.

Pour permefire le mainlien en état de
conformitd, un conirdle périodigue de
volre chariot élédvaleur est obligatoire.
Les fréquences de visife élant définies
paria légisiation en vigueur dans ie pays
d'utilisation du chariot élévateur.

La maintenance ou les réparalions
aulres que celles détailiées dans la par-
tie : 3 -(MAINTENANCE} doivent Efre
réalfsées par du personnel quallfie (Voir
volre agen! ou concessionnajre} el dans
les conditions de sécurilé indispensable
pour préserver Ja santé de 'opérateur ou
celle d'autnii.

D - Environnement

- Equiper d'un extincteur individuel le
charlot élévaleur évoluant dans une
zone dépourvue de mayens d'exiinc-
{ion. Des solutions opllonnelles exis-
tent, consuiter votre agent ou conces-
slonnaira.

- Tenir comple des conditions clima-
tigues et atmosphériques du site d'utill-
satlon.

THERE ARE:

* SAND tyres.

+ LAND tyres.

* Snow chains.
Thare are aptlonal solutions, cansult
your agent or dealer.

A womn or damaged tyre can result in the
lift truck being temporarily out of service.

The fitling of foam Inflated tyres Is prohi-
blled and is not guaranteed by the
manufaclurer, excepting prior authorisa-
tlon.

- For your own and other pecple's safe-
ty, It is forbidden to madify the structu-
re and seltings of tha varlous compo-
nenis of your lift truck yourself
(Mydraulic pressure, rellef valve cali-
bration, LC. engine running speed,
addition of exira equipment eie,). The
same holds with regard 1o any sup-
pression or madificalion of the safsiy
sysiems, in which case the maker
would no longer be liable.

Reguiar inspection of your liff truck Is
mandatory if it is to be lept in confor-
ming condition. The frequency of such
checks are defined by the current legis-
{ation of the country in which the lift truck
is belng operaled.
Maintenance or repairs other than thase
detalled in parl : 3 - (MAINTENANCE)
must be canfed ouf by qualified person-
nel (Consult your agent or dealer) and
under the necessary safely condilions lo
maintaln the health of the operator and
any third party.

D - Environment

- A liit truck operating in an area without
fire extinguishing equipment must be
equipped with an individual extingul-
sher. There are optional solutions,
consult your agent or dealer.

- Take into account climatic and atmas-
pherie conditions of the site of uliiisa-
tian.

| ES
EXISTENCIA:
» Neumiaticos para ARENA.
- Neumaticos AGRARIOS.
» Cadenas antinlave,
Exislen soluciones opcionales ; consul-
iar a su agente o concesionario.

Un neumatico desgastado o dafado
puede ocasionar la puesta fuera de ser-
vicio temporal de la carretifia elevadora,

Se debe proscribir el tipo de montafe de
neumndlicos hinchados con espuma ; no
esta garantizado por ef fabricants,
exclusive previa autorizacion,

- Para su seguridad y la de los demas,
gueda prohlbide modificer la estructura

.y los reglales de jos diferenles compo-
nentes dae su carretilla elevadora por si
mismo {Fresian hidraulica, callbracidn
de los fimitadores, régimen del molor,
adicidn de equipos suplementarlos,
elc.). Asimismeo, queda prohibido can-
celar o medificar los sistemas de segu-
ridad. En diche caso, el fabricante que-
daria relevado de toda respansabili-
dad.

Para parmitir mantener fa carretifla ele-
vadora en estado de conformidad, es
Imprascindible realizar un confrol peris-
dico de su carrelifla elevadora, Dichos
controles quedando delerminados por fa
ley vigente del pals donde se emplea la
carretilla elevadora.

El mantenimiento o las reparaciones que
no se detallan en la parte : 3 - (MANTE-
NIMIENTQ), deben ser realizadas por
pmofesionales cualificados (Consultar a
su agente & concesfonario) y con todas
las condiciones de segunidad indispen-
sables para garanlizar la salud def ope-
rador o fa de lercerps.

D - Medlo ambiente

- Dotar la carretillz elevadora de un
extintor individual cuandop evoluciana
en una zona sin medios de extinclan,
ExlIsten soluciones opcionales ; consul-
tar a su agente o concesionario.

- Siempre lener en cuenta las condi-
clones climaticas y almosféricas del
lugar de explotacion.
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